## 503722145 03/04/2016

# **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3768786

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
STEFANO SALVATI	04/04/2010
CESARE TANASSI	05/07/2010
GIANLUIGI MENEGHINI	04/15/2010
RENATO FRISON	04/20/2010
WALTER ZANETTE	04/14/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SIFI DIAGNOSTIC S.P.A.
Street Address:	VIA CASTELLANA 70/E
City:	TREVISO TV
State/Country:	ITALY
Postal Code:	31100

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15061011

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (512)322-8388

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 5123222500

**Email:** crystle.garbade@bakerbotts.com

**Correspondent Name:** BAKER BOTTS LLP **Address Line 1:** 98 SAN JACINTO BLVD.

Address Line 2: SUITE 1500

Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	083238.0356
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CRYSTLE GARBADE
SIGNATURE:	/Crystle Garbade/
DATE SIGNED:	03/04/2016

**Total Attachments: 6** 

PATENT REEL: 037893 FRAME: 0323

503722145

PATENT REEL: 037893 FRAME: 0324

#### ASSIGNMENT JOINT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by Stefano SALVATI, Cesare TANASSI, Gianluigi MENEGHINI, Renato FRISON, and Walter ZANETTE (hereinafter referred to as the assignors), residing at Via Del Fontanile Arenato, 250, 00163 Roma RM, ITALY; Via Trento Trieste, 2/e, 31058 Susegana TV, ITALY; Via Ungaretti, 2, 35030 Selvazzano Dentro PD, ITALY; Viale Della Libertà, 9, 33083 Chions PN, ITALY; and Via Gaiotti, 7/a, 31020 San Fior TV, ITALY; respectively, witnesseth:

WHEREAS, said assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DESIGNING AND IMPLANTING CUSTOMIZED BIOMETRIC INTRAOCULAR LENS bearing Application No. 12/569,849, filed September 29, 2009; and

WHEREAS, SIFI DIAGNOSTIC S.P.A., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Italy and having its principal place of business at Via Castellana 70/c, 31100 Treviso TV, ITALY, (hereinafter referred to as the assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefore and thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by assignors, said assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, application for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, for its own use and the use of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, said assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with said assignee its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, said assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and the application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that said assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, said assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that said assignors will, whenever counsel of said assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for said inventions in any country,

l

including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns. Such cost and expense shall include, but is not limited to, lost normal compensation of the respective assignor.

AND said assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to said assignee as the assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use of said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

April 4th 2010 Obite	Siefano SALVATI	****
Date	Cesare TANASSI	****
Date	Gianluigi MENEGHINI	
Date	Renato FRISON	*****
Date	Walter ZANETTE	

including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns. Such cost and expense shall include, but is not limited to, lost normal compensation of the respective assignor.

AMD said assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to said assignee as the assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use of said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Date	Stefano SALVATI	
antita in		
74/05/2012 No. 7		
rwest /	A some	
	and Arman a	
·		
Date	Gianluigi MENEGHINI	
u turka u esta	. The state of the manager of the control of the co	
Date	Reasto FRISON	
Date	Walter ZANETTE	

including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns. Such cost and expense shall include, but is not limited to, lost normal compensation of the respective assignor.

AND said assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to said assignee as the assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use of said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Date	Stefano SALVATI
Date	Cesare TANASSI
12/04/5010	Gaulys Mery In
Date	Renato FRISON
Bate	Walter ZANETTE

including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns. Such cost and expense shall include, but is not limited to, lost normal compensation of the respective assignor.

AND said assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to said assignee as the assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use of said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Date	Stefano SALVATI
Date .	Cesare TANASSI
Date	Gianluigi MENEGHINI
20/04/2010 Date	Liviou Perente Renato FRISON
Date	Walter ZANETTE

including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns. Such cost and expense shall include, but is not limited to, lost normal compensation of the respective assignor.

AND said assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to said assignee as the assignce of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use of said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Date	Stefano SALVATI
Date	Cosare TANASSI
Date	Gianluigi MENEGHINI
Date	Renato FRISON
14/04/2010	Walter ZANETTE

2